



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 7414/2026

Between:

1. KOLA S.V. BALAJI RAO,, S/O. SUBBA RAO, AGED 58 YEARS, OCC
BUSINESS, R/O. DR.NO.23-11-3, FLAT NO.304F, SAI ABHAYA
ENCALVE SRI RAM NAGAR, RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM, EAST
GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, MUNICIPAL AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPT,
SECRETARIAT BUILDINGS, VELAGAPUDI, AMARAVATHI, GUNTUR
DISTRICT, A.P-522503

2. THE RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, REP.
BY ITS COMMISSIONER, RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM, EAST
GODAVARI DISTRICT-533101

3. THE CITY PLANNER/TOWN PLANNING OFFICER, MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM,
RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT-533101

4. THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT,
RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM-533101

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.V S K RAMA RAO

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1.GP FOR REVENUE

2.GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP

The Court made the following ORDER:

Heard Sri V.S.K. Rama Rao, Ld. Counsel appearing through online for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Goli G.V.S. Sai, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A.S.C. Bose, Ld. Standing Counsel for the Municipal Corporations.

2. Registry is directed to print the name of Sri A.S.C. Bose, Ld. Standing Counsel for the Municipal Corporations.

3. Having regard to the facts of this case, this Court deems it appropriate to implead the Station House Officer, Rajamahendravaram-III Town Police Station as Respondent No.5.

4. Registry is directed to print the name of G.P for Home.

5. The newly impleaded Respondent No.5 is directed to investigate as regards the persons who are responsible for installation of the statue as visible in Ex.P.4 and submit a Report through Registrar (Judicial) in a sealed cover. Let the investigation be done to identify the persons who had established the statue and submit a Report before the next date of listing.

6. List on 02.04.2026.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt: 17.03.2026

Mnr