



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

**HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD
WRIT PETITION NO: 7414 OF 2026**

Between:

Kola S.V. Balaji Rao, S/o. Subba Rao, Aged 58 years, Occ: Business, R/o.
Dr.No.23-11-3, Flat No.304F, Sai Abhaya Encalve, Sri Ram Nagar,
Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Municipal and Urban Development Dept, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, A.P-522503
2. The Rajamahendravaram Municipal Corporation, Rep. by its Commissioner, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District-533101
3. The City Planner/Town Planning Officer, Municipal Corporation Rajamahendravaram, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District-533101
4. The District Collector, East Godavari District, Rajamahendravaram-533101
5. The Station House Officer, Rajamahendravaram-III Town Police Station, East Godavari District.

R5 is impleaded as per the Court's Order dt.17.03.2026 in Writ Petition and affidavit.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may

be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents in not considering my representation/legal notice Dt.24.05.2024 and the representation Dt.07.01.2026 in removing the Statue of B.R. Ambedkar which was erected just in front of the gate of the property of the petitioner (Vacant Site) in R.S.No.105/2B of Suviseshapuram Layout Plot No.5, Suviseshapuram, Rajamahendravaram as bad, illegal, arbitrary and violative of article 14,16,19,21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to remove the Statue erected just in front of the gate of the property of the petitioner (Vacant Site) in R.S.No.105/2B of Suviseshapuram Layout Plot No.5& 6, Suviseshapuram, Rajamahendravaram

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to consider the representation of the petitioner Dt.07.01.2026 received by the 2nd respondent on 07.02.2026 Pending disposal of WP 7414 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V S K Rama Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Municipal Admn and Urban Dev for the Respondent No.1, Sri Goli G.V.S. Sai, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A S C Bose, Standing Counsel for Respondent Nos.2 & 3 and of GP for Revenue for the Respondent No.4 and the Court made the following **ORDER**

Heard Sri V.S.K. Rama Rao, Ld. Counsel appearing through online for the Writ Petitioner and Sri Goli G.V.S. Sai, Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri A.S.C. Bose, Ld. Standing Counsel for the Municipal Corporations.

2. Registry is directed to print the name of Sri A.S.C. Bose, Ld. Standing Counsel for the Municipal Corporations.

3. Having regard to the facts of this case, this Court deems it appropriate to implead the Station House Officer, Rajamahendravaram-III Town Police Station as Respondent No.5.

4. Registry is directed to print the name of G.P for Home.

5. The newly impleaded Respondent No.5 is directed to investigate as regards the persons who are responsible for installation of the statue as visible in Ex.P.4 and submit a Report through Registrar (Judicial) in a sealed cover. Let the investigation be done to identify the persons who had established the statue and submit a Report before the next date of listing.

6. List on 02.04.2026.

Sd/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar (Judicial), High Court Of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi.
2. The Station House Officer, Rajamahendravaram-III Town Police Station, East Godavari District. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. V S K Rama Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP for Muncipal Admn and Urban Dev Ap ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
5. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
6. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
7. One CC to Sri. A S C Bose, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
8. The Section Officer, Writ Non Service Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh.
9. One spare copy

ADP

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATED:17/03/2026

LIST ON 02.04.2026

ORDER

WP.No.7414 of 2026

DIRECTION

